•	� To use information at the transition date to assess whether a contract meets the definition of an investment contract

with Discretionary Participating Features (“DPF”); and
	 •	 To group together in one single cohort, with no further split to annual cohorts.

		  Effect of adoption of FRS 117

	 The adoption of FRS 117 has significant changes to the accounting for insurance and reinsurance contracts, as discussed above.
The Company’s approach to transition to FRS 117 is set out in the preceding section. The Company has restated the 2022
comparative amounts and presented a restated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022.

2	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(e)	 New standards and amendments (continued)

	 (i)	 FRS 117 Insurance Contracts (continued)

	 Statement of financial position at transition date 1 January 2022

	 The following table shows the Company’s statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 restated under the FRS 117 basis

and the summarised effects of the adoption of the new standard.

Effects of adoption of FRS 117
($’000)

At 31 Dec 2021
(as reported

under FRS 104)
Presentation

changes
Measurement

changes

At 1 Jan 2022
(as reported

under FRS 117)

Assets
Property and equipment 63,654 – – 63,654
Intangible assets 279,711 – (11,915) 267,796
Right-of-use assets 73,162 – – 73,162
Investments, including derivatives 52,482,647 – – 52,482,647
Loans and receivables 660,695 (660,695) – –
Insurance contract assets – – 1,386,357 1,386,357
Reinsurance contract assets 426,630 (70,675) (104,173) 251,782
Insurance receivables 231,375 (231,375) – –
Other receivables 67,784 240,120 – 307,904
Cash and bank balances 1,240,416 – – 1,240,416
Total assets 55,526,074 (722,625) 1,270,269 56,073,718

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 48,489,612 1,863,921 471,788 50,825,321
Reinsurance contract liabilities – – 329,596 329,596
Insurance payables 2,636,623 (2,636,623) – –
Other payables 793,513 47,385 – 840,898
Derivative financial instruments 118,505 – – 118,505
Provision for tax 122,992 – – 122,992
Deferred tax liabilities 2,100,650 – (1,664,059) 436,591
Lease liabilities 74,221 – – 74,221
Total liabilities 54,336,116 (725,317) (862,675) 52,748,124

Net assets 1,189,958 2,692 2,132,944 3,325,594

Equity, policyholders’ funds and liabilities
Share capital 526,557 – – 526,557
Revaluation reserve 21,721 – (21,721) –
Retained earnings 641,680 2,692 2,154,665 2,799,037
Total equity 1,189,958 2,692 2,132,944 3,325,594

Notes to the financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

Prudential Singapore Annual Report 2023
158 159

2	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(e)	 New standards and amendments (continued)

	 (ii) 	 FRS 109 Financial Instruments

	 FRS 109 replaced FRS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ for annual periods beginning on or after
1 January 2018. The Company met the eligibility criteria, under the amendments to FRS 104 to apply the temporary exemption
from FRS 109, deferring the initial application date of FRS 109 to align with the initial application of FRS 117 on 1 January 2023.

[…]

(iii)	 Process used to determine non-financial assumptions (continued)

	 	 Renewal expense level and inflation

	 The current level of expenses is taken as an appropriate expense base. Expense inflation is assumed to be at 1.75% (2022: 1.75%)
per annum. The Company conducts an expense study on an annual basis, and utilises the results as a basis to derive expense
loadings for calculating liabilities.

		  Tax

	 It has been assumed that current tax legislation and rates continue substantially unaltered, and computation of tax is based on
MAS basis.

	 (iv)	 Sensitivity to insurance risks

	 The tables below show how the shareholders’ equity and CSM would have increased or decreased if changes in insurance risk
that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after
risk mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

		  Life insurance contracts

Net effect on
shareholders’ equity*

Contractual
service margin

Variable
Change in

variable
Gross of

reinsurance
2023

$’000

Net of
reinsurance

2023
$’000

Gross of
reinsurance

2023
$’000

Net of
reinsurance

2023
$’000

Expenses +10% (15,718) (9,663) (129,962) (84,203)
Expenses -10% 15,744 9,689 130,362 84,660
Lapse rates +10% (38,083) 7,326 (456,297) (93,311)
Lapse rates -10% 44,809 (9,769) 544,097 98,425
Mortality and morbidity +5% (37,338) (25,455) (231,979) (90,082)
Mortality and morbidity -5% 36,126 24,503 228,916 87,092

*	 The impact on profit after tax would be the same as the net effect on shareholders’ equity.

4	 Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies
(continued)

(a)	 Insurance contract liabilities (continued)

	 (iv)	 Sensitivity to insurance risks (continued)

		  Life insurance contracts (continued)

Net effect on
shareholders’ equity*

Contractual
service margin

Variable
Change in

variable
Gross of

reinsurance
2022

$’000

Net of
reinsurance

2022
$’000

Gross of
reinsurance

2022
$’000

Net of
reinsurance

2022
$’000

Expenses +10% (11,716) (6,268) (79,470) (38,042)
Expenses -10% 14,591 8,228 113,477 73,449
Lapse rates +10% (55,361) 3,244 (401,272) (85,151)
Lapse rates -10% 70,698 (2,983) 515,886 127,252
Mortality and morbidity +5% (28,018) (21,452) (175,384) (55,007)
Mortality and morbidity -5% 30,882 23,139 210,768 90,979

*	 The impact on profit after tax would be the same as the net effect on shareholders’ equity.

(b)	 Goodwill

	 Goodwill impairment testing requires the exercise of judgement by management as to prospective future cash flows. Further information
is disclosed in Note 7.

5	 Capital, insurance and financial risk management

	 This section describes the Company’s risks exposure, their concentration and the way the Company manages them.

(a)	 Capital management

	 The Company’s capital management policy is to maintain a strong capital base to meet policyholders’ obligations and regulatory
requirements, to create shareholder value, deliver sustainable returns to shareholders and to support future business growth. Capital